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Honorable Steven R. Ballard

Administrator

DeKalb County Commission

111 Grand Avenue, S. W., Suite 200

Fort Payne, Alabama 35967

Counties – Competitive Bid Law – Surplus Property – County Employ​ees – Officers and Employees

No statute prohibits county officials and employees from bidding upon sales of surplus county property where the sale is open to the public.

Dear Mr. Ballard:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May public officials or county employees bid on surplus property that is sold by the county using either sealed competitive bids or public auction by a licensed auctioneer?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


It is the policy of the DeKalb County Commission to dispose of surplus properties by sealed public bid or by use of public auction by a licensed auctioneer.  A question has arisen as to the legality of county officials or employees bidding upon such surplus items for sale.  There is no statute prohibiting public officials or employees from submitting sealed bids or bidding by outcry at a public auction. 


While there is no statutory prohibition, be advised that the Alabama Ethics Law prohibits a public officer or public employee from using his or her office for personal gain (section 36-25-5), and prohibits a public offi​cer or public employee from using confidential information gained in the course of his or her employment for his or her own financial benefit, or for the benefit of a family member or business (section 36-25-8).  The Alabama Ethics Commission has issued advisory opinions that state the Commission’s view on these two Code sections.  We recommend that any employee considering bidding on county property seek a legal opinion from his or her own counsel, or an advisory opinion from the Alabama Ethics Commission for their own protection.

CONCLUSION


No statute prohibits county officials or employees from bidding upon surplus property offered by the county for sale to the public using either a sealed bidding process or public auction.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jack W. Wallace, Jr., Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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